

**SPL .NDPS Case No.92/2021
CNR NO WBUD0103249-2021
J.O CODE WB01014**

Order No.33
27.03.2024

Regular PO is on leave.

Today is fixed for production and supply of copy.

Accused persons Fakaruddin, Tapas Biswas and Sadhan Sharma are produced from J/C and remanded to J/C.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for accused is present.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Tapas Biswas. Copy served.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that accused has falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that accused is in custody since 08.11.2021 and he prays for releasing the accused on any terms and condition.

Ld. PP in charge raises objection regarding the release of the accused on bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

On perusal of the case record, I find that 2101.07 kgs of Ganja is involved in the case. The quantity is commercial one.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, prayer for bail of accused is considered and rejected.

At this stage, copy is ready and supplied to the accused persons u/s.207 or Cr.P.C.

To **13.05.2024** for production and consideration of charge.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS)in-ch.,
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur